rebound, their current share prices (assuming they are trading at their historical average
discount to NAV) are pricing in a further 40% fall in residential prices and a 30-40% fall in
office and retail rents. We believe the adjustment process of the property market has yet to
be completed, but the magnitude of the correction will still be much lower than what
current prices are implying. In the case of SHKP, if we assume an additional 30%
reduction in property prices (on top of our current forecast of 20% downside), and office
and retail rents, its NAV would be reduced to about HK$78 from HK$93.4. Based on its
historical average discount of 9%, the stock should be fairly valued at HK$70.7 versus its
current share price of HK$65.6. However, if one is bearish and applies its historical trough
discount of 49%, this implies downside of 39% to HK$39.8. We believe this approach best
gauges the bottom of its trading range if extreme market pessimism prevails, but it is not a
good way to estimate its fair value given the double-counting impact of using trough
discounts to trough NAV estimates.

Figure 22: Sensitivity of NAVs to further price drop assumptions
   Further down in  Further down in  Further down in
   assumptions assumptions assumptions
   -10% -20% -30% Avg. -10% -20% -30% -10% -20% -30%
  Price NAV NAV NAV NAV disc. fair value fair value fair value up/dn up/dn up/dn
 RIC (HK$) (HK$) (HK$) (HK$) (HK$)  (%) (HK$) (HK$) (HK$) (%) (%) (%)
Cheung Kong 0001.HK 72.4 83.4 80.2 77.0 73.8 -12 70.7 67.8 65.0 -2.4 -6.3 -10.2
Henderson Land 0012.HK 28.7 50.4 46.9 43.4 39.9 -16 39.6 36.6 33.7 38.1 27.8 17.5
Sino Land 0083.HK 8.1 11.9 10.5 9.1 7.8 -28 7.5 6.5 5.6 -6.6 -18.9 -31.1
SHKP 0016.HK 65.6 93.4 88.3 83.1 78.0 -9 80.0 75.4 70.7 22.0 14.9 7.8
Kerry 0683.HK 20.3 34.4 33.2 32.0 30.8 -30 23.1 22.3 21.5 13.9 9.8 5.8
MTRC 0066.HK 17.9 27.0 25.9 24.7 23.5 -17 21.5 20.5 19.5 20.3 14.8 9.3
Great Eagle 0041.HK 8.7 30.7 30.4 30.1 29.8 -39 18.6 18.4 18.3 113.8 111.8 109.9
Hang Lung Prop 0101.HK 16.7 23.8 22.4 21.0 19.6 -20 17.9 16.7 15.6 6.8 0.0 -6.8
Hong Kong Land HKLD.SI 2.5 2.6 2.2 1.8 1.3 -20 1.7 1.4 1.1 -29.3 -43.0 -56.7
Hysan 0014.HK 12.4 21.3 19.0 16.6 14.3 -33 12.7 11.2 9.6 2.4 -10.1 -22.6
Swire 0019.HK 53.1 94.9 88.9 82.8 76.8 -19 71.7 66.8 61.9 35.0 25.8 16.6
Wharf 0004.HK 21.0 37.5 33.9 30.3 26.7 -30 23.8 21.2 18.7 13.1 1.1 -10.9

Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates

Property stocks are now
pricing in a 40% fall in
residential prices and a
30-40% fall in office and
retail rents

 6 January 2009

Hong Kong Property Sector 11

Discount to NAV
Figure 23: Cheung Kong’s discount to NAV  Figure 24: Henderson Land’s discount to NAV

-50
-40
-30
-20
-10

0
10
20

91 93 95 97 99 01 04 06 08

Cheung Kong : (Disc)/Prem to NAV Historical average

long run average NAV discount at 12%

(%)

-50
-40
-30
-20
-10

0
10
20

91 93 95 97 99 01 04 06 08

Cheung Kong : (Disc)/Prem to NAV Historical average

long run average NAV discount at 12%